HCC INSURANCE HOLDINGS INC AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
tables in thousands except per share data

Accounting Guidance Adopted in 2012

new accounting standard clarifies the definition of acquisition costs incurred by an insurance company and limits

capitalization to such costs directly related to renewing or acquiring new insurance contracts Under the new standard we

expense all costs incurred for unsuccessful marketing or underwriting efforts along with indirect costs as incurred We

adopted this guidance on January 2012 through retrospective adjustment of the capitalized deferred policy acquisition

costs deferred income taxes and consolidated shareholders equity in our prior years consolidated financial statements We
also reclassified

expenses
in our prior years consolidated income statements to reflect the new definition of policy

acquisition costs Application of the new guidance did not impact our reported consolidated net earnings or cash flows in

prior years
The following line items in our consolidated financial statements were affected by this change in accounting

guidance

As originally

reported Change As adjusted

December 31 2011

Deferred policy acquisition costs 217608 27975 189633

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities deferred income taxes 675174 9943 665231

Retained earnings 2447850 18032 2429818

December 312010

Retained earnings 2257895 18032 2239863

Year ended December 312011

Policy acquisition costs net 328134 62009 266125

Other operating expense 268548 62009 330557

Year ended December 312010

Policy acquisition costs net 322046 66910 255136

Other operating expense 256004 66910 322914

Investments

On March 31 2012 we reclassified our entire portfolio of fixed maturity securities classified as held to maturity to fixed

maturity securities classified as available for sale The European debt crisis and the August 2011 downgrade of U.S

government debt by Standard Poors Corporation had recently disrupted the financial markets Due to these market

disruptions and our desire to maintain greater flexibility in managing our entire investment portfolio in an uncertain

economy we changed our prior intent to hold these securities to maturity On the date of transfer these securities had fair